

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Indiana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*

**Counsel of Record*

TAX FOUNDATION

529 14th Street, N.W.,

Suite 420

Washington, DC 20045

(202) 464-6200

henchman@taxfoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THE OPPORTUNITY TO RESTRICT ARBITRARY AND IRRATIONAL STATE REFUND PRACTICES.	3
A. The City’s Actions in This Case are Arbitrary and Irrational.....	3
B. If Allowed to Stand, the Decision of the Court Below Will Undermine Business Certainty, Tax Compliance, and Respect for the Law. ...	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6
Ohio Const. art. I, § 2	6

Cases

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).	3, 5
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984).....	5
<i>Beauty Built Construction Co. v. City of Warren</i> , 134 N.W. 2d 214 (Mich. 1965).....	6
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Armour</i> , 946 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. 2011)	4
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	3
<i>FCC. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	5
<i>Gosnell Development Corp. v. Arizona Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 744 P.2d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	5

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	5
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid</i> , 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969)	6
<i>Washington Theatre Club, Inc., v. District of Columbia</i> , 311 A.2d 492 (D.C. 1973).....	6
<i>Zoeller v. Aisin USA Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 946 N.E.2d 1148 (Ind. 2011)	8

Other Authorities

Paul Frankel, <i>Retroactivity and Retained Refunds</i> , TAX FOUNDATION TAX POLICY PODCAST (Jul. 7, 2010), http://www.taxfoundation.org/research/ show/26493.html	8
--	---

No. 11-161
